Ethernet to Visible-Light Communications
Adapter for In-Flight Passenger Data Networking
IDeTIC & Signals and Communications Dpmt.
Universidad de Las Palmas de Gran Canaria
35017 Las Palmas de Gran Canaria, Spain
Abstract—In this paper, the use of visible light communications
(VLC) technologies for providing data access for passengers

Ethernet Controller, which means to control the packet read
and write processes, and make the DPPM
codification/decodification. To implement the first task, we
have chosen a PIC18F97J60, manufactured by Microchip,
which has an embedded Ethernet Controller. This fact not only
offers a total system cost reduction, but also makes easier the
communication task between both devices. This
microcontroller is characterized by having five 8-bits-width
ports, 4 external switch pins and several communication
modules. Its system clock is based on a 25Mhz external clock,
providing enough speed to our application. To implement the
DPPM codification/decodification task, we have selected a
Xilinx Cool-Runner2 CPLD (128 Macrocels), which offers a
so good time performance, with a low cost and power
consumption. Both devices are connected by two 8-bit buses,
one for the uplink channel and other for the downlink one, and
two data available lines. Figure 2 shows the block diagram:
The PIC18F97J60 has been programmed to be always in the
idle state, waiting for either Ethernet or external pin
interruptions. When first occurs, it generates a packet, which
consists of a header (3 bytes), a packet length field (2 bytes),
the captured Ethernet packet at the MAC layer, and a status
byte, which fixes if there is or not a pending packet to
transmit. Figure 3 shows the mentioned packet structure.
Figure 2. Ethernet Adapter block diagram
Figure 3. Data packet structure.
Every 4µs, each byte of the generated packet is put in the
bus at the same time that a  positive pulse appears on the
available data line, indicating to the CPLD that there is a new
byte to transmit. When an external pin interruption occurs, the
inverse process should be made. An easy state-machine have
been developed to extract correctly the "Ethernet packet at
MAC layer" field, packing and sending it again to the
embedded Ethernet Controller. The Cool-Runner2 CPDL
implements a shift register and a DPPM encoder, which takes
2 bits every 1us and decides the next pulse distance taking into
account the previous transmitted symbol as well  [7]. Table I
shows the distance calculation, in chips periods, used to
encode the data to transmit.
TABLE I.  DPPM DISTANCE CALCULATION FOR EACH SYMBOL.
Symbol Subhead
00 5
01 2 or 6
10 3 or 7
11 4 or 8
Each symbols consist of five slots, 200ns each one, being
needed a system bandwidth of 5MHz. With this configuration
we reach up to 2Mbps, which is enough to offer to the
passengers a good internet access service. Regarding the
DPPM decoder process, we have also added a control block,
which generates the interrupt signal (10us width) and the
following data available pulses, used by the microcontroller to
take the bus data.
C. Adapter For The Passenger Data Device
The adapter to be used by the passenger is designed to
contain a VLC receiver, an IR emitter and the receiver part of